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EXHIBIT A  
LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

[ATTACHED]  
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PARCEL 1: 
LOT 1, EXCEPT THAT PART OF LOT 1, IN YORKSHIRE PLAZA, BEING A 
SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 21, 
TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 9 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, 
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED DECEMBER 13, 1985 AS 
DOCUMENT R85-109544 AND RE-RECORDED JULY 7, 1985 AS DOCUMENT R86-
71755, IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 
 
COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 2 IN SAID YORKSHIRE 
PLAZA; THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG THE WESTERN MOST LINE OF SAID LOT 
1, 108.28 FEET; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG A LINE WHICH FORMS AN ANGLE 
OF 85” 10’25” WITH THE LAST DESCRIBED COURSE, MEASURED COUNTER-
CLOCKWISE THEREFROM, 54.55 FEET FOR A POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE 
SOUTHERLY AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE LAST DESCRIBED COURSE, A 
DISTANCE OF 40.33 FEET; THENCE EASTERLY AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE 
LAST DESCRIBED COURSE, A DISTANCE OF 250 FEET; THENCE NORTHERLY 
AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE LAST DESCRIBED COURSE, A DISTANCE OF 150 
FEET; THENCE WESTERLY AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE LAST DESCRIBED 
COURSE, A DISTANCE OF 250 FEET; THENCE SOUTHERLY AT RIGHT ANGLES 
TO THE LAST DESCRIBED COURSE, A DISTANCE OF 109.57 FEET TO THE POINT 
OF BEGINNING IN THE CITY OF AURORA, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS; AND 
LOTS 2, 6 AND 10 IN YORKSHIRE PLAZA, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF 
THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 21, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 9, 
EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT 
THEREOF RECORDED DECEMBER 13, 1985 AS DOCUMENT R85-109544 AND RE-
RECORDED JULY 7, 1985 AS DOCUMENT R86-71755, IN DUPAGE COUNTY, 
ILLINOIS. 
 
PARCEL 1A: 
 
THAT PART OF LOT 1 IN YORKSHIRE PLAZA, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART 
OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 21, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 
9, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT 
THEREOF RECORDED DECEMBER 13, 1985 AS DOCUMENT R85-109544 AND RE-
RECORDED JULY 7, 1985 AS DOCUMENT R86-71755, IN DUPAGE COUNTY, 
ILLINOIS, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 
 
COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 2 IN SAID YORKSHIRE 
PLAZA; THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG THE WESTERN MOST LINE OF SAID LOT 
1, 108.28 FEET; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG A LINE WHICH FORMS AN ANGLE 
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OF 85” 10’25” WITH THE LAST DESCRIBED COURSE, MEASURED COUNTER-
CLOCKWISE THEREFROM, 54.66 FEET FOR A POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE 
SOUTHERLY AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE LAST DESCRIBED COURSE, A 
DISTANCE OF 40.33 FEET; THENCE EASTERLY AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE 
LAST DESCRIBED COURSE, A DISTANCE OF 250 FEET; THENCE NORTHERLY 
AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE LAST DESCRIBED COURSE, A DISTANCE OF 150 
FEET; THENCE WESTERLY AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE LAST DESCRIBED 
COURSE, A DISTANCE OF 250 FEET; THENCE SOUTHERLY AT RIGHT ANGLES 
TO THE LAST DESCRIBED COURSE, A DISTANCE OF 109.57 FEET TO THE POINT 
OF BEGINNING IN THE CITY OF AURORA, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 
 
PARCEL 2: 
 
EASEMENTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1: 1) FOR USE OF COMMON AREA, 
2) FOR UTILITIES AND 3) FOR PARKING AND FOR VEHICULAR AND 
PEDESTRIAN ACCESS, AS CREATED BY RECIPROCAL EASEMENT AGREEMENT 
MADE BY AND BETWEEN AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST COMPANY 
OF CHICAGO, AS TRUSTEE UNDER TRUST AGREEMENT DATED AUGUST 25, 
1985 AND KNOWN AS TRUST NUMBER 65221 AND UNDER TRUST AGREEMENT 
DATED MARCH 2, 1987 KNOWN AS TRUST NUMBER 10144004 DATED APRIL 1, 
1987 AND RECORDED APRIL 8, 1987 AS DOCUMENT R87-048499, OVER, 
THROUGH AND ACROSS LOTS 4, 5, 7, 8 AND 9 IN YORKSHIRE PLAZA. 
 
PARCEL 3: 
 
EASEMENTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1:  1) FOR USE OF COMMON AREA, 
2) FOR UTILITIES AND 3) PARKING AND FOR VEHICULAR AND PEDESTRIAN 
ACCESS, AS CREATED BY RECIPROCAL EASEMENT AGREEMENT MADE BY 
AND BETWEEN AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST COMPANY OF 
CHICAGO, AS TRUSTEE UNDER TRUST AGREEMENT DATED AUGUST 25, 1985 
AND KNOWN AS TRUST NUMBER 65221 AND RR RESTAURANTS 1985-1, A 
CALIFORNIA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, DATED MAY 30, 1985 AND RECORDED 
JUNE 15, 1985 AS DOCUMENT R85-61143 OVER, THROUGH AND ACROSS LOT 3 IN 
YORKSHIRE PLAZA. 
 
PARCEL 4: 
 
EASEMENTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1: 1) FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS 2) 
PARKING 3) MECHANICAL AND OTHER BUILDING EQUIPMENT 4) PARTY 
WALL, AND 5) WATER, SEWER, ELECTRICAL, CABLE, FIBER OPTIC LINES, AND 
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OTHER UTILITIES, AS CREATED BY EASEMENT AGREEMENT DATED APRIL 10, 
2000, AND RECORDED APRIL 12, 2000, AS DOCUMENT NUMBER R2000-052471, BY 
AND BETWEEN YORKSHIRE CENTER, LLC AND YORKSHIRE KRU, LLC. 
 
PARCEL 5: 
 
NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 FOR PARKING 
AS CREATED BY PLAT OF YORKSHIRE PLAZA RECORDED AS DOCUMENT R86-
71755. 
 
 
PARCEL 6: 
 
NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 FOR ACCESS 
OVER A 30 FOOT STRIP OF LAND OVER THE EAST HALF OF LOT 5 AS CREATED 
BY PLAT OF YORKSHIRE PLAZA RECORDED AS DOCUMENT R86-71755. 
  


